

Nos. 16-1028, 16-1063 & 16-1064

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BROWNING-FERRIS INDUSTRIES OF CALIFORNIA, INC., DOING
BUSINESS AS BFI NEWBY ISLAND RECYCLING,
Petitioner,
v.
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
CASE NO. 32-CA-160759

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, NATIONAL RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, COALITION
FOR A DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE AND AMERICAN STAFFING
ASSOCIATION ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER**

PETER KIRSANOW
D.C. Circuit Bar No. 54050
MAYNARD A. BUCK
D.C. Circuit Bar No. 54004
RICHARD HEPP
BENESCH, FRIEDLANDER, COPLAN &
ARONOFF LLP
200 Public Square, Suite 2300
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2378
Telephone: 216.363.4500
Facsimile: 216.363.4588

Of Counsel:
LINDA E. KELLY
PATRICK N. FORREST
Manufacturers' Center For Legal Action
733 10th Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3000

Attorneys for Amici Curie

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY OF TERMS	1
I. INTEREST OF AMICI	2
II. INTRODUCTION	4
III. ISSUE PRESENTED	8
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
V. ARGUMENT	12
A. The <i>TLI</i> and <i>Laerco</i> Joint-Employer Standard Protects the Rights of Temporary Employees to Engage in Meaningful Collective Bargaining.	12
B. The Board, Even Prior to <i>TLI</i> and <i>Laerco</i> , Relied on Actual Control to Determine Joint-Employer Status.	17
C. The Board has Impermissibly Deviated from Taft-Hartley and Common Law Agency Principles.	21
D. Altering the <i>TLI</i> and <i>Laerco</i> Standard Will Subject Companies to Unmerited and Unexpected Liability.	23
E. The New Joint-Employer Standard Would Seriously and Adversely Affect Each of Amici’s Industries.	25
VI. CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE AND WORD-COUNT LIMITATIONS	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Airborne Express</i> , 338 NLRB 597 (2002)	14
<i>AM Property Holding Corp.</i> , 350 NLRB 998 (2007)	14
<i>American Hosp. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606, 113 L. Ed. 2d 675, 111 S. Ct. 1539 (1991)	13
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473, 84 S. Ct. 894, 11 L. Ed. 2d 849 (1964)	6
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries of California, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 186 (2015)	20
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393, 52 S. Ct. 443, 76 L. Ed. 815 (1932)	23
<i>Cabot Corp.</i> , 223 NLRB 1388 (1976)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Capitol EMI Music</i> , 311 NLRB 997 (1993)	24
<i>Chemical Workers Local 483 v. NLRB</i> , 561 F.2d 253 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	20
<i>Dunkin' Donuts Mid-Atlantic Distrib. Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 363 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Fidelity Maintenance & Construction Co.</i> , 173 NLRB 1032 (1968)	20
<i>Floyd Epperson</i> , 202 NLRB 23 (1973)	20
<i>G. Wes Ltd. Co.</i> , 309 NLRB 225 (1992)	16

<i>Holyoke Visiting Nurses Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 11 F.3d 302 (1st Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Hychem Constructors, Inc.</i> , 169 NLRB 274 (1968)	19, 20
<i>Island Creek Coal Co.</i> , 279 NLRB 858 (1986)	16
<i>Laerco Transportation</i> , 269 NLRB 324 (1984) 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13,
<i>Local 254, Serv. Emps. Intern. Union, AFL-CIO</i> , 324 NLRB 743 (1997)	16
<i>NLRB v. Browning-Ferris Industries, Inc.</i> , 691 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir. 1982)	5, 6, 13
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publishing</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944)	21
<i>NLRB v. Kostel Corp.</i> , 440 F.2d 347 (7th Cir. 1971)	23
<i>NLRB v. Town & Country Elec., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85, 116 S. Ct. 450, 133 L. Ed.2d 371	13, 22
<i>Oakdale Care Center</i> , 343 NLRB 659 (2004)	13
<i>Ref-Chem</i> , 169 NLRB 376 (1968)	18, 19
<i>Roadway Package System, Inc.</i> , 326 NLRB 842 (1998)	22
<i>S.G. Tilden, Inc.</i> , 172 NLRB 752 (1968)	20
<i>Southern California Gas. Co.</i> , 302 NLRB 456 (1991)	16

<i>Space Services International Corp.</i> , 156 NLRB 1227 (1966)	20
<i>Texas World Service Co. v. NLRB</i> , 928 F.2d 1426 (5th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>TLI, Inc.</i> , 271 NLRB 798 (1984) 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 27, 30	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15,
<i>Ultrasystems Western Constructors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 18 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>W.W. Grainger, Inc.</i> , 286 NLRB 94 (1987)	24
<i>Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 163 NLRB 914 (1967)	20
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 152(2)	5, 13
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 245, 80th Congress, 1st Sess. (1947)	22
H.R. Rep. No. 510, 80th Congress, 1st Sess. (1947)	22
NLRB FY2009 Annual Report	11
Tian Luo, “The Expanding Role of Temporary Help Services From 1990 to 2008,” Monthly Labor Review, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Aug. 2010	12
